

Ishwar Dass vs. State of H.P.

Cr.Revision No. 299 of 2015

18.12.2025. Present: Petitioner is present in person with Ms. Sheetal Vyas, Advocate.

Mr. Jitender K. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent/State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that earlier surety of petitioner has died, hence, he is directed to furnish fresh surety bond in terms of order dated 04.09.2015 to the tune of ₹50,000/- to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court/Additional Registrar (Judicial) of this Court within a period of three weeks with an undertaking to appear before this Court as and when called upon to do so and surrender before the learned Trial Court in case of dismissal of the revision.

Trial Court is directed that the surety bond, so furnished by the petitioner be transmitted to this Court for placing the same on record.

As prayed, list the matter for final hearing winter vacation.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

18th December, 2025.
(ravinder)